costs as well as the need for the fine to be effective, proportionate and 

dissuasive. 

C. Step 3 | Calculation of the starting point 

192. The starting point of the penalty is calculated as follows: 

Fixed statutory maximum (£17.5 million) x adjustment for seriousness 

(70%) x turnover adjustment (0.3%) = £36,750 (thirty-six thousand 

seven hundred and fifty pounds) 

193. The Commissioner next takes into account any aggravating or mitigating 

factors. These factors may warrant an increase or decrease in the level 

of the penalty calculated at the end of Step 3 (the starting point of 

£36,750). 

194.

[...]

as this factor has been taken into account already by the Commissioner, 

an increase in the level of the penalty is not warranted. 

195. The Commissioner decides not to make any adjustment for aggravating 

or mitigating factors. 

196. The amount determined at Step 4 is £36,750 = £36,750 (thirty six 

thousand, seven hundred and fifty pounds). 

E. Step 5: Adjustment to ensure the fine is effective, proportionate 

and dissuasive 

197. As set out in the Fining Guidance “the aim of Steps 1 to 4 of the 

calculation is to identify a fine amount that is effective, proportionate 

and dissuasive.